Received 14 October 2021; accepted 2 November 2021. Date of publication 8 November 2021; date of current version 19 November 2021.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor N. Collaert.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2021.3125706
A High-Performance SiC Super-Junction MOSFET
With a Step-Doping Profile
HAO HUANG1, YING WANG 1, CHENG-HAO YU 1, ZHAO-HUAN TANG2,
XING-JI LI 3 (Senior Member, IEEE), JIAN-QUN YANG3, AND FEI CAO1
1 Key Laboratory of RF Circuits and Systems, Ministry of Education, Hangzhou Dianzi University, Hangzhou 310018, China

homojunction of the SJ-MOD- VDMOS could act like a
buffer layer based on the SEB simulations, i.e., the critical
burnout voltage of the SJ-MOD-VDMOS was 800V. On
the other hand, the SEB-threshold voltage of a conven-
tional super-junction device was only 650V which was the
same as the non-hardened VDMOS structure, i.e., SJ-MOD-
VDMOS demonstrated better SEB performance than the
SJ-VDMOS.
REFERENCES
[1] J. A. Cooper, M. R. Melloch, R. Singh, A. Agarwal, and
J. W. Palmour, “Status and prospects for SiC power MOSFETs,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 658–664, Apr. 2002,
doi: 10.1109/16.992876.
[2] A. Elasser and T. P. Chow, “Silicon carbide benefits and advantages
for power electronics circuits and systems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 90, no. 6,
pp. 969–986, Jun. 2002, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2002.1021562.
[3] M. Bhatnagar and B. J. Baliga, “Comparison of 6H-SiC, 3C-SiC, and
Si for power devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 40, no. 3,
pp. 645–655, Mar. 1993, doi: 10.1109/16.199372.
[4] X. Li et al., “A SiC power MOSFET loss model suitable for high-
frequency applications,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 10,
pp. 8268–8276, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2703910.
[5] A. Agarwal, K. Han, and B. J. Baliga, “Analysis of 1.2 kV 4H-SiC
trench-gate MOSFETs with thick trench bottom oxide,” in Proc. IEEE
6th Workshop Wide Bandgap Power Devices Appl. (WiPDA), Atlanta,
GA, USA, 2018, pp. 125–129, doi: 10.1109/WiPDA.2018.8569070.
[6] K. Yao, H. Yano, and N. Iwamuro, “Investigation of UIS capability
for −600V class vertical SiC p-channel MOSFET,” in Proc. 31st Int.
Symp. Power Semicond. Devices ICs (ISPSD), Shanghai, China, 2019,
pp. 187–190, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2019.8757607.
[7] K. Han and B. J. Baliga, “1.2-kV 4H-SiC SenseFET with monolithi-
cally integrated sensing resistor,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41,
no. 3, pp. 437–440, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2964773.
[8] X. Deng, X. Xu, X. Li, X. Li, Y. Wen, and W. Chen, “A novel SiC
MOSFET embedding low barrier diode with enhanced third quad-
rant and switching performance,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41,
no. 10, pp. 1472–1475, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.3017650.
[9] K. Li et al., “A new SiC split-gate MOSFET structure with protruded
P-base and the mesa above JFET for improving HF-FOM,” in Proc.
16th China Int. Forum Solid-State Lighting Int. Forum Wide Bandgap
Semicond. China (SSLChina: IFWS), Shenzhen, China, 2019, pp. 29–
32, doi: 10.1109/SSLChinaIFWS49075.2019.9019759.
[10] J. An, M. Namai, H. Yano, and N. Iwamuro, “Investigation of
robustness capability of −730 V P-channel vertical SiC power
MOSFET for complementary inverter applications,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4219–4225, Oct. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2742542.
[11] Y.-Z. Cheng, Y. Wang, X. Wu, and F. Cao, “4H-SiC UMOSFET
with an electric field modulation region below P-body,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 3298–3303, Aug. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3004777.
[12] S. Hu, Y. Huang, T. Liu, J. Guo, J. Wang, and J. Luo, “A
comparative study of a deep-trench superjunction SiC VDMOS
device,” J. Comput. Electron., vol. 18, pp. 553–560, Feb. 2019,
doi: 10.1007/s10825-019-01318-2.
[13] M. Miura, S. Nakamura, J. Suda, T. Kimoto, and H. Matsunami,
“Fabrication of SiC lateral super junction diodes with multiple stacking
p- and n-layers,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 321–
323, May 2003, doi: 10.1109/LED.2003.812561.
[14] L. Yu and K. Sheng, “Modeling and optimal device design for 4H-SiC
super-junction devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 55, no. 8,
pp. 1961–1969, Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TED.2008.926648.
[15] R. Kosugi et al., “First experimental demonstration of SiC
super-junction (SJ) structure by multi-epitaxial growth method,”
in Proc. IEEE 26th Int. Symp. Power Semicond. Devices
IC’s (ISPSD), Waikoloa, HI, USA, 2014, pp. 346–349,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2014.6856047.
[16] J. O. Gonzalez, R. Wu, S. Jahdi, and O. Alatise, “Performance and reli-
ability review of 650 V and 900 V silicon and SiC devices: MOSFETs,
cascode JFETs and IGBTs,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 9,
pp. 7375–7385, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2945299.
[17] M. Zerarka, P. Austin, G. Toulon, F. Morancho, H. Arbess, and
J. Tasselli, “Behavioral study of single-event burnout in power
devices for natural radiation environment applications,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 3482–3488, Dec. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2222889.
[18] Y. Yoshiura et al., “Simple simulation approach for the first trigger
step of SEB (single event burn-out) based upon physical analysis for Si
high voltage bipolar device,” in Proc. 28th Int. Symp. Power Semicond.
Devices ICs (ISPSD), Prague, Czech Republic, 2016, pp. 315–318,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2016.7520841.
[19] E. Mizuta, S. Kuboyama, H. Abe, Y. Iwata, and T. Tamura,
“Investigation of single-event damages on silicon carbide (SiC) power
MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 61, no. 4, pp. 1924–1928,
Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2014.2336911.
[20] P. Vudumula and S. Kotamraju, “Design and optimization of SiC
super-junction MOSFET using vertical variation doping profile,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1402–1408, Mar. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2894650.

HUANG et al.: HIGH-PERFORMANCE SiC SUPER-JUNCTION MOSFET
[22] C. Wang, J. Bu, L. Song, C. Zeng, Z. Han, and J. Luo, “A simu-
lation model for power VDMOS,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Electron
Devices Solid-State Circuits (EDSSC), Xi’an, China, 2019, pp. 1–3,
doi: 10.1109/EDSSC.2019.8754237.
[23] L. Zhang, H. Yu, Y. Wu, Z. Yang, and J. Zhu, “On state
output characteristics and transconductance analysis of high volt-
age (600V) SJ-VDMOS,” in Proc. IEEE 11th Int. Conf. Solid-
State Integr. Circuit Technol., Xi’an, China, 2012, pp. 1–3,
doi: 10.1109/ICSICT.2012.6466711.
[24] X. Zhong, B. Wang, J. Wang, and K. Sheng, “Experimental demonstra-
tion and analysis of a 1.35kV 0.92m�·cm2 SiC superjunction schottky
diode,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 1458–1465,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2809475.
[25] S. Harada et al., “First demonstration of dynamic characteristics for
SiC superjunction MOSFET realized using multi-epitaxial growth
method,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2018,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614670.
[26] ATLAS User’s Manual: Device Simulation Software, Silvaco, Santa
Clara, CA, USA, 2008.
[27] G. H. Johnson, J. M. Palau, C. Dachs, K. F. Galloway, and
R. D. Schrimpf, “A review of the techniques used for modeling single-
event effects in power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 43,
no. 2, pp. 546–560, Apr. 1996, doi: 10.1109/23.490900.
[28] J. Wang et al., “Characterization, modeling, and application of
10-kV SiC MOSFET,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 55, no. 8,
pp. 1798–1806, Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TED.2008.926650.
[29] M. Roschke and F. Schwierz, “Electron mobility models for 4H, 6H,
and 3C SiC [MESFETs],” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 48,
no. 7, pp. 1442–1447, Jul. 2001, doi: 10.1109/16.930664.
[30] A. K. Agarwal, S. Seshadri, and L. B. Rowland, “Temperature
dependence of Fowler–Nordheim current in 6H- and 4H-SiC MOS
capacitors,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 18, no. 12, pp. 592–594,
Dec. 1997, doi: 10.1109/55.644081.
[31] H. Yano, T. Hirao, T. Kimoto, H. Matsunami, K. Asano, and
Y. Sugawara, “High channel mobility in inversion layers of 4H-SiC
MOSFETs by utilizing (112∼0) face,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 20, no. 12, pp. 611–613, Dec. 1999, doi: 10.1109/55.806101.
[32] H. Niwa, J. Suda, and T. Kimoto, “Impact ionization coefficients
in 4H-SiC toward ultrahigh-voltage power devices,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 3326–3333, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2466445.
[33] R. Raghunathan and B. J. Baliga, “Measurement of electron and
hole impact ionization coefficients for SiC,” in Proc. 9th Int. Symp.
Power Semicond. Devices IC’s, Weimar, Germany, 1997, pp. 173–176,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.1997.601463.
[34] D. Stefanakis, X. Chi, T. Maeda, M. Kaneko, and T. Kimoto,
“Experimental determination of impact ionization coefficients along
<1120> in 4H-SiC,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9,
pp. 3740–3744, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3012118.
[35] N. Gupta and A. Naugarhiya, “1.4kV planar gate superjunction
IGBT with stepped doping profile in drift and collector region,”
Silicon, vol. 13, pp. 697–706, Apr. 2020. [Online]. Available:
[36] C. Abbate et al., “Thermal damage in SiC Schottky diodes induced
by SE heavy ions,” Microelectron. Rel., vol. 54, nos. 9–10, pp. 2200–
2206, Aug. 2014.
[37] C.-H. Yu, Y. Wang, F. Cao, L.-L. Huang, and Y.-Y. Wang, “Research
of single-event burnout in power planar VDMOSFETs by localized
carrier lifetime control,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 1,
pp. 143–148, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2365817.
[38] A. F. Witulski et al., “Single-event burnout of SiC junc-
tion barrier Schottky diode high-voltage power devices,” IEEE
Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 256–261, Jan. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TNS.2017.2782227.
[39] A. Javanainen et al., “Incident angle effect on heavy ion induced
reverse leakage current in SiC Schottky diodes,” in Proc. 16th Eur.
Conf. Radiat. Effects Compon. Syst. (RADECS), Bremen, Germany,
2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2016.8093100.
[40] A. Javanainen et al., “Heavy-ion-induced degradation in SiC Schottky
diodes: Incident angle and energy deposition dependence,” IEEE
Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 2031–2037, Aug. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TNS.2017.2717045.
[41] Q. Li et al., “Study on single-event burnout of SiC VDMOSFET:
Failure mechanism and influence factors,” in Proc. 20th Int. Conf.
Electron. Packag. Technol. (ICEPT), Hong Kong, 2019, pp. 1–5,
doi: 10.1109/ICEPT47577.2019.245733.
[42] X. Zhou, Y. Jia, D. Hu, and Y. Wu, “A simulation-based comparison
between Si and SiC MOSFETs on single-event burnout susceptibil-
ity,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 2551–2556,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2908970.
[43] A. F. Witulski et al., “Single-event burnout mechanisms in SiC power
MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 1951–1955,
Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2849405.
[44] D. R. Ball et al., “Estimating terrestrial neutron-induced SEB cross
sections and FIT rates for high-voltage SiC power MOSFETs,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 337–343, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2885734.
[45] J. Lu et al., “Impact of varied buffer layer designs on single-
event response of 1.2-kV SiC power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3698–3704, Sep. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3008398.
[46] M. Allenspach et al., “SEGR and SEB in n-channel power MOSFETs,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 2927–2931, Dec. 1996.
[47] N. Ikeda, S. Kuboyama, and S. Matsuda, “Single-event burnout of
Super-junction power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 51,
no. 6, pp. 3332–3335, Dec. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2004.839511.
[48] D. R. Ball et al., “Ion-induced energy pulse mechanism for single-
event burnout in high-voltage SiC power MOSFETs and junction
barrier Schottky diodes,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 67, no. 1,
pp. 22–28, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2955922.